Increase (decrease) due

To change in
Volume Rate Net

(in thousands)
Interest income on:
Loans and leases $ 13,970 $ 4,096 $ 18,066
Taxable investment securities (2,946) 1,381 (1,565)
Tax-exempt investment securities 875 330 1,205
Equity securities 425 65 490
Loans held for sale (422) (191) (613)
Other interest-earning assets (306) 25 (281)

Total interest income $ 11,596 $ 5,706 $ 17,302

Interest expense on:
Demand deposits $ 16 $ 1,174 $ 1,190
Savings deposits (431) 1,844 1,413
Time deposits 4,710 7,490 12,200
Short-term borrowings (4,335) 802 (3,533)
Long-term debt 7,430 149 7,579

Total interest expense $ 7,390 $ 11,459 $ 18,849

Interest income increased $17.3 million, or 8.0%, due primarily to an increase in the average balances of
interest-earning assets and partially due to an increase in interest rates. Interest income increased $11.6 million as a
result of a $523.6 million, or 4.0%, increase in average balances, while an increase of $5.7 million was realized from a
25 basis point increase in average rates.
The increase in average interest-earning assets was due to loan growth. The following summarizes the growth in
average loans, by type:

Three months ended
June 30 Increase (decrease)

2007 2006 $ %
(dollars in thousands)

Commercial � industrial, financial and agricultural $ 3,172,233 $ 2,791,650 $ 380,583 13.6%
Real estate � commercial mortgage 3,287,308 3,039,417 247,891 8.2
Real estate � residential mortgage 710,433 624,681 85,752 13.7
Real estate � home equity 1,435,467 1,420,194 15,273 1.1
Real estate � construction 1,381,552 1,373,038 8,514 0.6
Consumer 506,965 520,792 (13,827) (2.7)
Leasing and other 88,342 76,253 12,089 15.9

Edgar Filing: FULTON FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

Total $ 10,582,300 $ 9,846,025 $ 736,275 7.5%

19

Edgar Filing: FULTON FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

Loan growth was particularly strong in the commercial loan and commercial mortgage loan categories, which together
increased $628.5 million, or 10.8%. Additional growth came from residential mortgage loans and home equity loans,
which increased $101.0 million, or 4.9%. This growth was primarily due to increases in adjustable rate residential
mortgages and second mortgages, offset by a decline in home equity lines of credit. The average yield on loans during
the second quarter of 2007 was 7.54%, a 17 basis point, or 2.3%, increase over 2006.
Average investment securities decreased $163.3 million, or 5.8%. This decrease was due to the sale of approximately
$250 million of lower yielding securities during the first quarter of 2007, offset slightly by the average balance impact
of approximately $285 million of securities purchased near the end of the second quarter of 2007. Partially as a result
of these transactions, the average yield on investment securities increased 28 basis points, or 6.5%, from 4.32% in
2006 to 4.60% in 2007.
The increase in interest income (FTE) was more than offset by an increase in interest expense of $18.8 million, or
20.9%, to $109.2 million in the second quarter of 2007 from $90.4 million in the second quarter of 2006. Interest
expense increased $7.4 million as a result of a $583.9 million, or 5.4%, increase in average balances, while an increase
$11.5 million was realized from a 50 basis point, or 14.9%, increase in the average cost of interest-bearing liabilities.
The following table summarizes the change in average deposits, by type:

Three months ended
June 30 Increase (decrease)

2007 2006 $ %
(dollars in thousands)

Noninterest-bearing demand $ 1,756,271 $ 1,859,273 $ (103,002) (5.5)%
Interest-bearing demand 1,676,528 1,672,116 4,412 0.3
Savings 2,298,910 2,378,005 (79,095) (3.3)
Time deposits 4,526,107 4,082,429 443,678 10.9

Total $ 10,257,816 $ 9,991,823 $ 265,993 2.7%

The Corporation experienced significant growth in time deposits of $443.7 million due to favorable interest rates
making time deposits an attractive investment alternative for customers. The net decrease in noninterest-bearing and
interest-bearing demand and savings accounts of $177.7 million, or 3.0%, was due to customers shifting from these
accounts to higher yielding time deposits.
Average borrowings increased $214.9 million, or 8.2%, from the second quarter of 2006 with average short-term
borrowings decreasing $359.5 million, or 22.4%, to $1.2 billion, while average long-term debt increased